
 

V4 12-05-2020 

TWO STROKE 
PETROL MINI TILLER  

MODEL NO: THPMT -- PRODUCT NO: 193820002 
 
 

EN - ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS 
 
 

ASSEMBLY REQUIRED 
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 

SPARES & SUPPORT: 01793 333212 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FOR YOUR SAFETY 
 
 
 
 

WARNING: ENSURE THE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ADHERED TO AT ALL TIMES. 
Please read & understand this manual, paying attention to the safety instructions, before use. 

Incorrect use of the product could put the operator or machine in danger. 
Whilst every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of information contained in this manual, our 
policy of continuous improvement determines the right to make modifications without prior warning. 

Images used are for illustration purposes only 

INSTRUCTION MANUAL 
 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Copyright Notice  
 
Copyright © Handy Distribution  
Permission is granted to reproduce this publication for personal & educational use only.  
Commercial copying, redistribution, hiring or lending is prohibited.  
No part of this publication may be stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any other form or means without 
written permission from Handy Distribution.  
 
In all cases this copyright notice must remain intact.  



 
 

CONTENTS 
 

SPECIFICATION 
GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
FUELING 
ASSEMBLY 
OPERATION 
MAINTENANCE 
NOTES 
PARTS DIAGRAMS & LISTS 
EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 
WARRANTY 
 

 
ASSEMBLY IS REQUIRED 
This product requires assembly before use. See the “Assembly” section for instructions.  
Please check that all parts required for the assembly of this spreader are included. If for any reason you 
believe a part for the assembly is missing or damaged, please contact us. 
 
If you require assistance with regards to the contents or operation of the machine, please contact us: 
TEL: 01793 333212  
EMAIL: customerservice@handydistribution.co.uk 
(MON – FRI 8.00AM TO 5.30PM EXCL. BANK HOLIDAYS) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

SPECIFICATION  
The manufacturer reserves the right to change the product specification and livery according to continued 
product improvements. 
 

Model THPMT 

Product Number 193820002 

Engine 1.2kw Air Cooled Low Maintenance 

Displacement 42.7cc 

Fuel Tank Capacity 1200ml 

Usage Time for Full Tank Approx. 60mins 

Tines 6 Teeth/22.5cm Diameter 

Tilling Width 25cm 

Tilling Depth 20cm 

Unleaded Petrol / 2-Stroke Oil Mixture 
Synthetic or Semi Synthetic Oil - 50:1 

Mineral Oil - 25:1 

Starting System Recoil 

Guaranteed Noise Level (LWA) <110dB(A) 

Net Weight 15kg 
 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION 
INTENDED USE 
The product is intended to till or cultivate domestic gardens. This product is not intended for commercial use. 
The machine should not be used to remove turf and is best used from a pre-dug square of soil to commence 
movement. 
Generally acknowledged accident prevention regulations and enclosed safety instructions must be observed. 
Only perform work described in these instructions for use, any other use is incorrect. The manufacturer will 
not assume responsibility for damage resulting from such use. 
 

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
Read and understand the owner’s manual and labels affixed to the product. Learn its application and 
limitations as well as the specific potential hazards. Retain these instructions for future reference. The 
operator is responsible for following the warnings & instructions in this manual and on the product. 
 

STAY ALERT    
Do not operate the machine while under the influence of drugs, alcohol, or any medication that could affect 
your ability to use it properly. Do not use this machine when you are tired or distracted from the job at hand. 
Be aware of what you are doing at all times. Use common sense. 
AVOID DANGEROUS CONDITIONS   
Make sure there is adequate surrounding workspace. Cluttered areas invite injuries. Keep your work area clean 
with sufficient light. Keep the area around the machine clear of obstructions, grease, oil, rubbish and other 
debris which could cause persons to fall onto moving parts. 
INSPECT YOUR MACHINE    
Check all bolts, nuts, and screws for tightness before each use, especially those securing guards and drive 
mechanisms. Vibration during use, may cause these to loosen. 
Form a habit of checking to see that all other tools/equipment are removed from the working area before 
turning it on. 
Replace damaged, missing or failed parts before using it. Warning labels carry important information. Replace 
any missing or damaged warning labels. 
 
 
 



 

 

DRESS PROPERLY 
Do not wear loose clothing, gloves, scarfs, neckties or jewellery (rings, wrist watches), which can be caught in 
moving parts. Protective electrically non-conductive gloves and non-skid heavy duty footwear are highly 
recommended when working. Wear a face or dust mask if the operation is dusty. Always wear safety 
glasses/goggles and/or face shields. Everyday eyeglasses have only impact resistant lenses; they are not safety 
glasses/goggles. Wear protective hair covering to contain long hair, preventing it from getting caught in 
machinery.  
DO NOT SMOKE  
Do not smoke when using the tiller and ensure caution when handling fuel. We recommend you fuel the 
machine at least 3 metres away from where you wish to work, in case any spilt fuel ignites when starting the 
engine. 
AVOID ELECTRICAL SHOCK    
Do not operate near underground electrical cables, telephone lines, pipes or hoses. 
KEEP BYSTANDERS AND CHILDREN AWAY   
Keep unauthorised persons a minimum distance of 20 metres away from the machine. If approached, stop the 
machine immediately. Do not allow children to handle, climb on the machine. 
DO NOT OVERREACH 
Keep proper footing and balance at all times when using the machine. Never stand on the machine. Serious 
injury could occur if the machine is tipped or if the moving parts are unintentionally contacted. Do not store 
anything above or near the machine, where anyone might stand on the machine to reach them. 
AVOID INJURY FROM UNEXPECTED ACCIDENT   
Keep hands & feet out of the way of all moving parts. Do not place any part of your body or any tool e.g. in the 
machine during operation.  
DO NOT FORCE TOOL   
Always work within the rated capacity. Do not use machine for a purpose for which it was not intended.  
NEVER LEAVE MACHINE RUNNING UNATTENDED   
Do not leave the machine unattended until it has come to a complete stop. 
MAINTAIN YOUR MACHINE WITH CARE   
Clean the machine immediately after use. Keep the machine clean to ensure it operates to it’s full and safest 
performance. When maintaining this machine, only the manufacturer’s original replacement parts should be 
used. The use of non-original manufacturer parts may invalidate your warranty. 
PROTECT THE ENVIRONMENT    
Take left over materials to an authorised collection point or follow the stipulations in the country where the 
machine is used. Do not discharge into drains, soil or water. 
STORE IDLE EQUIPMENT  
When not in use, the machine should be stored in a dry location. Keep the machine away from children and 
others not qualified to use it. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

SAFETY SYMBOLS 

 

Read & understand 
operator’s manual before 

using the machine. Failure to 
follow instructions could 
result in death or serious 

injury. 

 

Always inspect the machine 
thoroughly before turning it on. 

Keep guards in place and in 
working order. Do not use the 

machine with the electric motor 
cover removed. 

 

 

Whenever the machine is in 
use, safety glasses must be 
worn to safeguard against 

flying objects. Wear gloves to 
protect your hands and head 

protection. Wear foot 
protection at all times. 

 

 

Keep all bystanders & animals a 
safe distance away from the 
machine during operation. If 

approached, stop the machine 
immediately. 

 

 

Keep hands & feet out of the 
way of all moving parts. Do 
not place any part of your 

body or any tool in the tines 
during operation. 

 

Fire Risk 
Fire and its vapors are extremely 

flammable & explosive. Fire or 
explosion can cause severe burns 

or death. We recommend you 
fuel the machine at least 3m 

away from where you wish to 
work in case any spilt fuel ignites 

when starting the engine. 

 

Hot Surface – the engine and 
particularly the exhaust area 

of the machine can get 
extremely hot, DO NOT 

TOUCH. 
 

DO NOT smoke whilst using this 
machine 

 

Acoustic power level LWA 
accordance with directive 
2000/14/EC + 2005/88/EC 

(Please see machine & 
specification within this 

manual for actual reading) 

 

Safety alert symbol. Used to alert 
you to potential personal injury 

hazards. Obey all safety messages 
that follow this symbol to avoid 

possible injury. 

 
DANGER 

Indicates an imminently 
hazardous situation which, if 

not avoided, will result in 
serious injury. 

 
WARNING 

Indicates a potentially hazardous 
situation which, if not avoided, 
could result in serious injury. 

 
CAUTION 

Indicates a potentially 
hazardous situation which, if 

not avoided, may result in 
minor or moderate injury. 

CAUTION 

Used without the safety alert 
symbol indicates a potentially 

hazardous situation which, if not 
avoided, may result in property 

damage. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

FUELING 

     
Fuel & its vapors are very flammable. Do not use or fuel the machine near a flame, sparks or while smoking. 
Allow the engine to cool for more than 3 minutes, before re-fueling. Never fuel the machine with the engine 
running. Fuel the engine at least 3 metres away from your work area. Always fuel your machine outdoors. 
 

• Only use 2-stroke air cooled engine oil. DO NOT USE automotive or marine oil. 

• It is recommended that you use a Fuel Mixing Bottle, to ensure the correct fuel mixture is used with your 
machine. We recommend HANDY PARTS – FUEL MIXING BOTTLE (HP-120).  

• The machine has been designed to use unleaded petrol mixed with 2-stroke air cooled engine oil. Check 
the oil manufacturers guidelines to determine the correct ratio. The fuel mixture should be shaken prior to 
entering the machine fuel tank. The tables below indicated the mixtures required using Handy Oil. 

 

50:1 Fuel:Oil Mixture Ratio 25:1 Fuel:Oil Mixture Ratio 

Unleaded Petrol 
(Litre) 

2-Stroke Mineral Oil 
(ml) 

Unleaded Petrol 
(Litre) 

2-Stroke Synthetic or  
Semi Synthetic Oil 

(ml) 

1 20 1 40 

2 40 2 80 

3 60 3 120 

4 80 4 160 

5 100 5 200 
 

• Unscrew the fuel cap slowly and fill the fuel tank with your fuel mixture to a maximum of 80% capacity. 
This will allow the fuel tank expansion. 

• Fasten the fuel cap tightly, being careful not to cross-thread. This will also prevent loosening through 
vibration during use. 

• Wipe away any spillage, with an appropriate material.  

• If the machine has continued leaks, the product should not be started. Never use the machine with 
damaged ignition cable or spark plug cap, as there is a risk of sparks. 

• Use good quality unleaded fuel. 

• Fuel which is older than 30 days old can become stale and cause acid & gum deposits in the fuel system or 
essential carburetor components. This could result in starting issues which would not be covered by your 
manufacturer’s warranty. 

 
To keep fuel fresh, we recommend you use HANDY PARTS – SURE START FUEL ADDITIVE (HP-199) which is 
available in 250ml bottles, for 25 litres of fuel. 

 
❖ Helps make machines easier to start 
❖ Extends shelf life of petrol up to 2 years 
❖ Keeps carburettor & engine clean 
❖ Reduces emissions & increases fuel economy 

 
 

 

IMPORTANT 
✓ Ensure that any stored petrol/oil mixture is clearly marked in a separate appropriate canister for a 

maximum of 4-6 weeks.  
✓ If the machine is not going to be used for a long period, drain the mixture from the fuel tank, start the 

engine and drain the carburetor of any remaining fuel. (See Maintenance for further instruction), dispose 
of any unwanted 2-stroke mixture at an authorised recycling point. 

 

 



 
 

 

ASSEMBLY  
Before commencing assembly, unpack the contents of the box and check that nothing is damaged. 
 
HANDLE BARS 

• Attach the Upper Handle to the Lower Handle Frame and fasten with the two handle knobs, bolts and 
washers. The handle knob & washer should be located on the inside with the bolt on the outside of the 
handlebars. 

• Take care not to pinch the throttle cable or switch wires. 

• Tighten the handle knobs to secure in place. 

• Readjust the throttle cable so that they are smooth and tight against the handlebar assembly and ensure 
that the switch wires are fully connected. 
 

TO ADJUST THE HANDLE BAR HEIGHT 

• Remove the knobs and mounting bolts and reinstall them through either the top or bottom holes in the 
handlebar assembly. 

• Ensure that you tighten the handle knobs again securely. 
 
WHEEL BRACKET ASSEMBLY 
If the wheel bracket assembly is not already fixed, follow these guidelines. 

• With the unit on its side, place the wheel bracket assembly on the underside of the tine guard. 

• Make sure the square shoulder of the fixing bolts is pushed through the slotted holes in the wheel bracket. 

• Tighten the handlebar knob - but do not over-tighten. 

 

OPERATION 
Move the tiller to the work area before starting the engine. Transport by pushing on the wheels, not the tines. 
 
GEARBOX OIL 
Oil is supplied in the machines gearbox at the factory.  
After the first 25 hours of use, and then after every 50 hours of use, we recommend that the gearbox oil level 
is checked and topped up with SW15-40 oil. The gearbox holds a maximum of 100ml of oil. Regularly check for 
oil leaks coming from the gearbox. 
 
STARTING THE ENGINE: 

• Move the On/Off Switch on the right handlebar to ON. 

• Move the choke lever to the Choke Closed position  

• Press the primer bulb 6-8 times until you see fuel flow through the transparent hose from the fuel tank to 
the carburetor. 

• Put your left foot on the frame (if you are right-handed) to help steady the machine and pull the starter 
rope until the engine fires - it should only take a few pulls. 

• Allow the engine to run for 5 seconds and then move the choke lever halfway back towards Choke Open 

position . Allow the engine to run for another 5 seconds to warm up, then move the choke lever fully 

to the Choke Open  position. 

• When starting a warm engine, there is no need to prime the engine and the choke lever should be left in 

the Choke Open  position. 
 
USING THE MACHINE 

• With the engine running and the tines off the ground, gradually increase the engine speed by pulling up 
the throttle control lever. 

• Holding the handlebars firmly, lower the tiller tines onto the soil. As the tines rotate, pull back on the 
handles so that the tines can penetrate the soil. Once the ground has been broken, continue at a 
moderate pace until you are familiar with the controls and the handling of the tiller. 

• Pull the tiller backwards to improve the depth of cultivation and reduce your effort. 
 



 
 

 

TINE / WHEEL BRACKET DEPTH ADJUSTMENT 

• If the tines are digging too deep or not enough, adjust following the below guidelines: 

• Tine adjustment will vary depending on the type of soil being cultivated and how it will be used. 

• Stop the engine and loosen the two handlebar knobs on the tine guard. 

• Slide the wheel bracket assembly down for shallower digging and up for deeper. 

• Tighten the wing nuts again, making sure that the carriage bolts are properly seated through the bracket. 

• To transport, slide the wheel bracket assembly all the way down, tilt the unit back so that the  
tines clear the ground and push to the next location using the wheels. 

 
The tines are marked A for right and B for left. The difference is the rotation direction of blade. 

 
You can assembly the blades in two ways. 

 

B A A B B A B A 



 

 

 

MAINTENANCE 
Keeping your tiller in top running condition will prolong its life and help you obtain optimum performance 
whenever you wish to till your garden. 
 

CLEANING 
Clean the tiller underneath the tine shield after each use. It is easier to clean off soon after use before it has 
had time to dry. Turn the engine off and allow it to cool down before cleaning off the tines and wiping with an 
oily cloth. 
AIR FILTER 
Check and clean the Air Filter regularly to ensure optimum performance. 
Remove the air filter cover, take out the filter and wash in lukewarm water. Allow to dry completely and then 
refit. If the air filter is damaged in any way, replace with an authorised replacement part. 
SPARK PLUG 
Check the spark plug periodically & ensure that the gap between the electrodes is 0.0020in/0.5mm.  
To remove, use the universal wrench supplied.  
If the spark plug is clogged with carbon, clean thoroughly with a wire brush or replace with a Champion RDJ7Y 
or equivalent spark plug. Take care not to allow dirt into the cylinder whilst the spark plug is removed. Plug the 
hole with a clean rag (not tissue) during the operation. 
IDLE ADJUSTMENT SCREW 
The tines should not rotate when the engine is idling (throttle control lever not in use). If they do, turn the 
adjustment screw anti-clockwise a few degrees. The adjuster is located just above and to the right of the 
primer bulb. If after adjustment, the tines still rotate, it is recommended that the machine is inspected by your 
local approved service/warranty dealer. 
STORAGE 
When storing the tiller for any length of time it is important to drain down the fuel, both in the tank and the 
carburetor. Either drain the fuel manually or run the engine until it uses up all the fuel. 
Remove the spark plug and add a few drops of oil into the spark plug hole. 
Pull the starter cord gently to confirm that a film of oil covers the engine inside. 
Refit the spark plug and tighten. Clean dirt or dust from the cutter blade and the outside of the machine and 
wipe with an oily cloth. Store in a dry place. 
ADJUSTING AND CHANGING THE TINES 
Replace all four tines at the same time because they will wear evenly during normal use. Work on one side at a 
time. 

• Put the On/Off switch in the STOP position and disconnect the spark plug lead. 

• Remove the clevis pin clips and clevis pins from the tine. 

• Remove the tines from the shaft. 

• Clean and using maintenance oil, lubricate the shaft. 

• The tines are stamped L or R to identify their position on each side of the gearbox when facing the front of 
the unit. 

• Replace the tines onto the shaft with the hubs of the tines facing each other. 

• Before you reinstall the clevis pins and pin clips, ensure that the tips on the tines are staggered when 
compared to each other. 

• Repeat this procedure on the opposite side. 
When installed correctly, there will be an R and L tine on both sides of the gearbox; these letters will line up in 
the same direction for each side. 
ONLY USE MANUFACTURER APPROVED PARTS 
If a part needs replacing, only use the manufacturer’s original parts. Non-original replacement parts will 
invalidate your warranty and may result in a safety hazard or poor operation. 

 

 
 
 



 

 

 

 

NOTES 

_____________________________________________
_____________________________________________
_____________________________________________
_____________________________________________
_____________________________________________
_____________________________________________
_____________________________________________
_____________________________________________
_____________________________________________
_____________________________________________
_____________________________________________
_____________________________________________
_____________________________________________
_____________________________________________
_____________________________________________
_____________________________________________
_____________________________________________
_____________________________________________
_____________________________________________
_____________________________________________
_____________________________________________
_____________________________________________
_____________________________________________
_____________________________________________
_____________________________________________
_____________________________________________
_____________________________________________



 

 

 

 

PARTS DIAGRAM - MACHINE 

 

 



 

 

 

 

PARTS LIST – MACHINE 
 

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION  QTY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION  QTY 

1 TH127-23 Gearbox 1 30 TH127-17 Aluminium Outer Shaft 1 

2 TH205-37 Bearing 6003 2 31 TH127-15 Driveshaft 1 

3 TH205-38 Worm 1 32 TH127-16 Oil Bearing 2 

4 TH205-39 Oil Seal 1 33 TH127-19 Sponge Cover 1 

5 TH205-40 Worm Cover Gasket 1 34 TH127-10 Front Bracket 1 

6 TH205-41 Worm Cover 1 35 TH127-43 Hex Bolt M6x25 5 

7 TH205-42 Hex Bolt M5x16 3 36 TH127-47 Square Neck Bolt M6x35 4 

8 TH205-43 Hex Bolt M12x12 1 37 TH127-48 Hex Bolt M5x25 6 

9 TH205-44 Flat Key 1 38 TH127-13 Holder Under Splint 1 

10 TH205-45 Cutter Shaft 1 39 TH127-12 Holder 1 

11 TH205-46 Oil Seal 2 40 TH127-14 Holder On Splint 1 

12 TH205-47 Bearing 6004 2 41 TH127-11GM Clutch Housing 1 

13 TH205-48 Worm Gear 1 42 TH205-57 Hex Bolt M5x12 1 

14 TH205-49 Worm Gear Cover Gasket 1 43 Engine See Engine Parts List 1 

15 TH205-50 Worm Gear Cover 1 44 TH127-2GM Rear Bracket 1 

16 TH205-51 Hex Bolt M6x20 6 45 TH205-58 Square Neck Bolt M6x45 2 

17 TH205-52 Hex Bolt M6x18 1 46 TH127-8 Handle Star Nut 2 

18 TH127-20 Left Tine A 2 47 TH127-50 Hex Bolt M6x30 4 

19 TH127-21 Right Tine B 2 48 TH127-3GM Handle Grip 2 

20 TH127-38 Pin 4 49 TH205-59 Throttle Switch Holder 1 

21 TH127-39 R Clip 4 50 TH127-50 Throttle Switch 1 

22 TH127-18 Front Cover 1 51 TH205-60 Retainer Pin 1 

23 TH127-30 Wheel Axle 1 52 TH205-61 Return Spring 1 

24 TH205-53 Washer 4 53 TH205-62 E-Type Clip 1 

25 TH127-22 Wheel Axle 2 54 TH127-4 Ignition Switch Assembly 1 

26 TH205-54 Split Pin 2 55 TH127-6 Throttle Cable Assembly 1 

27 TH205-55 Washer 8 56 TH205-63 Hex Bolt M5x35 1 

28 TH205-56 Spring Washer 8 57 TH205-64 Gasket  1 

29 TH127-46 Nut M6 8     

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

NOTE: Parts Lists are supplied for information purposes only, not all parts are stocked individually & we 
recommend you contact our Spares Team on 01793 333212 for expert advice. 



 

 

 

 

PARTS DIAGRAM – ENGINE 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

PARTS LIST – ENGINE 
 

NO PART NO DESCRIPTION  QTY NO PART NO DESCRIPTION  QTY 

1 TH127-60E Hex Bolt M5x20 9  29-1 TH127-2E-1 Air Filter Housing 1 

2 TH127-35E Starter Assembly 1  29-2 TH127-3E Air Filter Cover 1 

3 TH127-34E Starter Gasket 1  29-3 TH127-4E Air Filter 1 

4 TH205-1 Starter Pawl 1  29-4 TH205-23 Air Filter Bracket 1 

5 TH205-2 Washer 1  29-5 TH127-6E Air Filter Base 1 

6 TH205-3 Oil Seal 12x22x7 1 30 TH127-5E Hex Bolt M5x55 2 

7 TH205-4 Engine Case (Right) 1 31 TH205-24 Spring Washer 5 2 

8 TH205-5 Pin 5x10 4 32 TH205-25 Flat Washer 2 

9 TH205-6 Bearing 6202 2 33 TH127-7E Carburettor Assembly 1 

10 TH205-7 Crankshaft Assembly 1 34 TH127-8E Carburettor Gasket 1 

11 TH205-8 Needle Roller Bearings 10x13x18 1 35 TH205-26 Intake Pipe 1 

12 TH205-9 Piston Pin 1 36 TH127-11E Intake Gasket 1 

13 TH205-10 Woodruff Key 3x5x12 1 37 TH205-27 Cylinder 1 

14 TH205-11 Crankshaft Gasket 1 38 WPL7T Spark Plug  1 

15 TH205-12 Engine Case (Left) 1 39 TH127-45E Muffler Gasket 1 

16 TH205-13 Hex Bolt M5x35 4 40 TH127-46E Muffler 1 

17 TH205-14 Oil Seal 15x30x7 1 41 TH127-47E Washer 2 

18 TH205-15 Flywheel 1 42 TH205-28 Spring Washer 6 2 

19 TH205-16 Hex Bolt M8x1.25 1 43 TH127-48E Hex Bolt M6x55 2 

20 TH205-17 Flat Washer 2 44 TH127-49E Muffler Cover 1 

21 TH127-17E Clutch Assembly 1 45 TH127-39EA Hex Bolt M5x12 3 

22 TH205-18 Washer 2 46 TH205-29GM Top Cover 1 

23 TH205-19 Screw M8x24 2 47 TH127-39EA Cylinder Cover 1 

24 TH205-20 Clutch Cover 1 48 TH205-30 Cylinder Gasket 1 

25 TH205-21 Hex Bolt M5x25 10 49 TH205-31 Piston Ring 2 

28 TH127-1E Hex Bolt M5x16 1 50 TH205-32 Piston 1 

29 TH205-22-1 Air Filter Assembly 1 51 TH205-33 Piston Pin Retaining Ring 2 
    52 TH205-34 Fuel Tank 1 
    53 TH205-35  Tank Plate Rubber 1 
    54 TH205-36 Tank Plate  1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTE: Parts Lists are supplied for information purposes only, not all parts are stocked individually & we 
recommend you contact our Spares Team on 01793 333212 for expert advice. 



 

 

 

 

GJ HANDY & CO LTD USER WARRANTY POLICY 
 
Users Statement of Warranty 
Each new machine is warranted against defective material or assembly of material under normal usage. The 
warranty applies to the original purchaser and covers faulty parts and the labour involved in replacing and 
repairing those parts, which are of original manufacture. 
 
Period of Warranty 
The Handy (Petrol & Electric only), Webb (excludes Dynamic, Heritage, Legacy), Sanli Engine 

a) 2 years from the original date of sale to the first domestic user. 
b) 90 days from the original date of sale to the professional/commercial user. 
c) 90 days from the original date of sale when used for hire. 
d) A reduced warranty period of 90 days applies to those items which are subject to normal wear and 

tear (e.g. but not limited to wheels, tyres, cutter bars, cylinders, cutting blades, blade boss, belts, 
cables, nylon line & spool, collection bags, spark plugs). 

e) Engines are supplied with a separate warranty to the machine. The engine manufacturers warranty 
statement which will be supplied within the engine instruction manual. All enquiries and warranty 
repairs should be discussed with the engine manufacturer or approved warranty repair dealer. 

f) 90 days from the original date of purchase for Replacement Spare Parts (unless normal wear & tear 
component, which are covered for 30 days). 

g) All machines’ must be serviced within the first 12 months from the original date of purchase to 
comply with the warranty (if applicable), failure to do so will invalidate the 2nd year of the warranty. 
  

Webb Dynamic, Heritage & Legacy, Handy (All non-Petrol & Electric), Mowerland,  
Q-Garden 

a) 1 year from the original date of sale to the first domestic user. 
b) 90 days from the original date of sale to the professional/commercial user. 
c) 90 days from the original date of sale when used for hire. 
d) A reduced warranty period of 90 days applies to those items which are subject to normal wear and 

tear (e.g. but not limited to wheels, tyres, cutter bars, cylinders, cutting blades, blade boss, belts, 
cables, nylon line & spool, collection bags, spark plugs). 

e) Engines are supplied with a separate warranty to the machine. The engine manufacturers warranty 
statement which will be supplied within the engine instruction manual. All enquiries and warranty 
repairs should be discussed with the engine manufacturer or approved warranty repair dealer. 

f) 90 days from the original date of purchase for Replacement Spare Parts (unless normal wear & tear 
component, which are covered for 30 days). 

  
All warranty repairs must be undertaken by an authorised service dealer. These dealers have been accredited 
by GJ Handy & Co Ltd and agree to only use genuine parts and follow our repair procedures. 
 
Not covered by this warranty 

a) The warranty policy does not cover any depreciation or damages caused by ordinary wear, rusting or 
corrosion, lack of correct maintenance or operation, misuse, abuse, lack of transportation or accident. 

b) The warranty policy does not cover any costs necessary for the standard periodic maintenance 
services instructed by the operator’s manual, or service parts replacement which would include oil, 
filters, tyres, belts, brake linings, fuses, blades, seals and other service parts unless it can be proven 
that the item has evidence of faulty manufacture. 

c) The warranty policy will not cover failure or damage caused as a result of parts or accessories being 
modified without the written approval of GJ Handy & Co Ltd. 

d) The warranty policy will not cover the unit if non-genuine parts have been fitted and as a result 
damage has occurred to the unit. 

e) The warranty policy is non-transferable and is only applicable to the original purchaser. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

Disclaimer 
a) This warranty is only a remedy for defect of products. GJ Handy & Co Ltd will never warranty in terms 

of the merchantability or the fitness for a particular purpose. 
b) No person is authorised to make any warranties, representations or promises, expressed or implied, 

on behalf of GJ Handy & Co Ltd, or to modify the terms conditions or limitation of this warranty policy 
in any way. 

c) Neither GJ Handy & Co Ltd nor any company affiliated with GJ Handy & Co Ltd shall be liable in any 
event or manner whatsoever for incidental or consequential damages or injuries, including, but not 
limited to, loss of crops, loss of profit, out of pocket expenses or profits, rental of substitute 
equipment or other commercial losses. 

 
General 

a) Most warrantable failures show up within the first few weeks of use. These failures are usually 
straightforward and warranty assessment is relatively easy. 

b) Failures relating to cutter decks and belts need careful investigation, as the cause may not always be 
straightforward. Look for damage to blades and pulleys especially when the cutter belt or blade boss 
have snapped or cracked as this could be due to impact damage. 

c) Customers should always refer to the operator/instruction manual when any disputed problem arises, 
you will find most areas covered within the manual. 



 

 

 

 

 
 
EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 
 
We Handy Distribution Ltd - SN3 5HY (Importer) declare that the product: 
 
Designation: Petrol Mini Tiller 
Model(s): THPMT  
Product Number: 193820002 
Type/Serial No. As per rating label on machine 
 
Complies with the following directives: 
2006/42/EC - Machinery Directive 
2010/26/EU – Emission of Pollutants 
2000/14/EC amended by 2005/88/EC - Noise Emission in the Environment by Equipment for Use Outdoors 
Directive. 
 
Standards and technical specifications referred to: 
EN709: 1997 + A4:2009 
 
Name of the Notified Body: 
Intertek Testing Services Shanghai 
Address: 
Building 86, 1198 Qinzhou Road (North), Shanghai, 200233, China 
 
Measured Noise Pressure Level: LPA 107.4dB (A) 
Guaranteed Noise Power Level: LWA 110dB (A) 
 
Authorised signatory and technical file holder 
Date: 08/09/2016 

 

 
Signature:  
Name: Mr Simon Belcher 
Position: Managing Director 
Company: Handy Distribution Ltd 
Address: Murdock Rd, Swindon, Wiltshire, SN3 5HY. 

 
 

 

 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 
  



 

 

 

 

For spares or support of your handy product, 
please contact us: 

 

Tel: 01793 333212 
Email: customerservice@handydistribution.co.uk 

Opening Hours Weekdays:  
Feb To Oct 8:30am - 5:30pm / Nov To Jan 8:30am - 5:00pm 

(CLOSED BANK HOLIDAYS) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

To see our range of garden machinery & equipment visit: 

www.thehandy.co.uk  
Making gardening easier & affordable since 1938 

Distributed by Handy Distribution, Murdock Road, Dorcan, Swindon, SN3 5HY 

http://www.thehandy.co.uk/

